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Alam(.d:; County Envlronmcntal Health Scrvices Date: 4/12/2004

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameoeda CA 94502 Job No: 8J45-301.-1.2004
Attn: Mr. Scott Scery

We are sending the fo!lowmg items:

Quarterly Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2004
Shel-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

These are transmitted:

L] Foryour  [For action [C] For review For your [JAs
Information  specified below and comment use requested

By: Vera Fischer

Title: Senior Staff Geologist

‘I he witormation contained in this u ansmission is confidential ad only intended for the addressec. If you ae not the intended recipient, you se hereby notified
that any dwsclosure, copymyg, <istribution or action taken i rehance on the contents of this facsitmie trensmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this

facsumile m error, please call us immediately to arrange for the return of these documents,

A member of

Xlnog%}r!;nmul Alliance
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Delta

Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

b

Solving enviromment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

April 8, 2004
Project No. $J45-30L-1.2004

Mr. Scott Seery

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2004
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on January 13, 2004. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data is presented on
Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX);
and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA); ethanol; 1, 2-dichloroethane (1, 2-DCA),
ethylene dibromide (EDB) using EPA Method 8260B. Samples are also analyzed for methanol using EPA
Method 8015Mod. Benzene and MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3.

A member of

Xlnogﬁe“ﬂmen.a,
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

The groundwater gradient at the site is complex. As in previous quarters, no clear groundwater flow
direction could be established based on the January 13, 2004 gauging data. In general, the downgradient
flow direction at the site has consistently been towards Well MW-4 (northeast).

All analytes were below laboratory detection limits for all site wells during the first quarter 2004. Delta
proposes to eliminate oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA from the list of monitoring parameters,
as these constituents have never been detected in any site well,

Delta plans to request case closure. MTBE has been below laboratory detection limits in all iste wells for
at least three consecutive quarters. No other analytes have been detected in site wells since sampling
began in 2001, Delta proposes to maintain site wells and return this site to Shell’s GRASP Monitoring
Program pending case closure.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Vera Fischer

m‘f} C.r
Senior Staff Geologlyr s ‘:\m
p 51 EroLey N

NG. kﬂ)ig3

CLRVFID

R. Lee Dooley ppnniitl
Senior Hydrogeolpgi tH.L.\CGLULOG 3T

CHG 0183 EXP. &Y
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Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, February 11, 2004

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, Oakland
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, Livermore
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GENERAL NOTES:
h FIGURE 1
Base Map from: Delorme Yarmouth, ME 04096 Nort
Source Data: USGS SITE LOCATION MAP
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
4530 L.as Positas Roas
Livermore, California
PROJECT NO. DRAWN BY
5J45-30L-1.2004 VF 9726103
0 1,800 3800 e PREPARED BY Delta
$J45-30L-1,2004 VF 4
QUADRANGLE LOCATION Scale, Fest REVISION NO. REVIEWED BY /// gommf:ﬁ;wm
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FIGURE3
BENZENE AND MTBE CONCENTRATICON MAP,
JANUARY 13, 2004
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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16680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBElEﬁIg[,?;I%CESM SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

February 11, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Praducts US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on January 13, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040113-JP-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company. :

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field dala sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in anmual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical resuits, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions,

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Garrett Haertel
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW
Well iD Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA T0C Water | Elevation

(ugt) | (uolt) | (ught) | (ugt) | (ught) | (uo/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/h | (ugh) | (ug/) | (MSL) | () (MSL)

MW-1_ | 00/20/2001 ] NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <0 NA NA NA
MW-1__ | 07/08/2002 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1343 | 506.73
MW-1_ | 10/26/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1347 | 506.88
MW-1 | 01/24/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1280 | 507.06
MW-1__ | 04/15/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1264 | 507.22
MW-1 | O7/7/2003 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1325 | 50661
MW-1 | 10/21/2003 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51986 | 1343 | 50643
Mw-1__ [ 01113/2004 [ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 519.86 | 1315 [ 506.71

Mw-2 | 09/20/2001 |  NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.6 <20 | <20 | <00 | <50 | NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/09/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51850 | 1241 | 506.09
MW-2 | 10/25/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51850 | 1234 | 506.16
MW-2 | 01/24/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51850 | 11.56 | 506.94
MW-2 | 04/15/2003 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <so0 | 51850 | 1138 | s07.12
MW-2 | 07/17/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 [ <50 | 51850 | 1345 | 505065
MW-2 | 10/21/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51850 | 1264 | 50586
Mw-2 | o113/2004 | <s0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51850 | 1197 | 506562

MW-3__ | 09/20/2001 | NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/09/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 11.58 | 507.35
Mw-3 [ 10/25/2002 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 1117 | 50776
MW-3 | 01/24/2003 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <060 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 11.18 | 507.75
MW-3 | 0411512003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 1125 | 507.68
MW-3 | O7/17/2003 | <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 11.39 | 507.54
MW-3 [ 10/21/2003 | _ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 [ 1154 | 507.39
Mw-3__| 0113/2004 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 51893 | 11.27 | 507.66

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station -
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water |Elevation

o) | g) | (ugn) | (ugl) | (ught) | (ugll) | (ugM | (ug | (uam | (ugM) | (MSL) | (ft) | (MSL)

MW-4 11/06/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 186.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA

MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 470 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.44 13,42 506.02
MW-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.44 13.42 506.02
MW-4 01/2472003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.44 13.07 508.37
MW-4 Q41152003 <E0 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <1.0 2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 12.93 506.51
MW-4 O7/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.51 505.83
MW-4 10/21/2003 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.69 505.75
MW-4 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.48 505.96

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl-t-buty! ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-Butanal

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Page 2



S‘I ‘L Submission#: 2004-01-0417
EEEES '
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. January 29, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: [eon Gearhart

Project#: 040113-JP2
Project: 97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/15/2004 16:58
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
02/29/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1918.

You can alsa contact me via email. My email address is: vancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
A part of Sovern Tront Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN ST
TRENT L

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Afin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2
97464710

Submission #: 2004-01.0417

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Samples Reported
Sample Name 7 Daté Sampled Jatri b#
MWW-1 01/13/2004 13:00 Water 1
Mw-2 01/13/2004 12:35 Water 2
MW-3 01/13/2004 12:10 Water 3
MW-4 01/13/2004 13:25 Water 4
Severn Trent Laboratorties, Inc. 01/22/2004 17:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
» part of Savem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7



SEVERN ST[
TRENT

Submission #: 2004-01-0417

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2
97464710

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

Site: 4530 lL.as Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s):  8015M Alcohols
Sample ID: MW-1

Sampled: 01/13/2004 13:00
Matrix: Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Mathanol ND 0.50 mg/l 1.00 ] 01/22/2004 14:27
Surrogate(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 84.3 B60-130  |% 1.00 | 01/22/2004 14:27
01/22/2004 17:08

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2
97464710

Alcohols by GC-FID

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Submission #: 2004-01-0417

Prep(s):  8015M Alcohols
Sample ID: MW-2

Sampled: 01/13/2004 12:35
Matrix; Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Methanct ND 0.50 mg/L 1.00 | 01/22/2004 14:38
Surrogate(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 95.7 3-130 % 1.00 1 01/22/2004 14:38
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2004 17:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Savern Frent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7
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SEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-01-0417

| TRENT |
Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohals
Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: 01/13/2004 12:10
Matrix: Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Methanol ND 0.50 mg/L 1.00 | 01/22/2004 14:49
Surrogate(s)
tert-Butyl alcohotl 87.5 60-130 % ‘ 1.00 1 01/22/2004 14:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2004 17:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7



SEVER N STI Submission #: 2004-01-0417
T R ENT

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols
Sample ID: MW-4

Sampled: 01/13/2004 13:25
Matrix; Water

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Methanol ND 0.50 mg/L 1.00 | 01/22/2004 15:02
Surrogate(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 84.8 60-130 % 1.00 | 01/22/2004 15:02
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : ‘ : 01/22/2004 17:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7
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s EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-01-0417
TRE N T

Alcohols by GC-FID

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. .
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols
Method Blank

MB: 2004/01/22-01.20-004

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Methanol ND 0.50 mg/L Q1/22/2004 12:24
Surrogates(s)
tert-Butyl alcohol 74.8 60-130 % 01/22/2004 12:24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/22/2004 17:08
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Project; 040113-JP2
97464710

Alcohols by GC-FID

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Submission #: 2004-01-0417

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermare

Prep(s): 8015M Alcohols

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2004/01/22-01.20-002
LCSD 2004/01/22-01.20-003

- Batch QC Repo

* Extracted: 01/22/200-

Compound Conc. mg/L. Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methanol 49.3 433 50.0 98.6 86.6 13.0] 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
tert-Butyl alcohal 48.0 45.2 50 98.0 92.4 680-130| ©

A part of Savern Trent Ple

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

01/22/2004 17:08

Page 7 of 7
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TRENT

Submission #: 2004-01-0417

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

97464710
Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore
Samples Reported

Sample Name 1 Date Sampled iatri L ab #:
MwW-1 01/13/2004 13:00 Water 1
MW-2 01/13/2004 12:35 Water 2
MW-3 01/13/2004 12:10 Water 3
MW-4 01/13/2004 13:25 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 84566

Apant of Savem Tront Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 7
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5 E VERN S‘ I ' I Submission #: 2004-01-0417
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

16880 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project; 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s) 50308
Sample ID: MW-1
Sampled:  01/13/2004 13:00
Matrix: Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugit. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 01/24/2004 03:29
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:28
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:28
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
EDB ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Ethanol ND 50 ug/t 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.1 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Toluene-d8 90.1 78-115 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:29
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Pic Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 7
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s EVERN S Submission # 2004-01-0417
TR |: NT ] L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/156/2004 16:58
97464710 :

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample ID: MW-2
Sampled: 01/13/2004 12:35
Matrix; Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 01/24/2004 03:48
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
tert-Butyl alcohal (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00101/24/2004 03:48
Methy! tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 03:48
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 01/24/2004 03:48
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 01/24/2004 03:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 914 76-130 % 1.00 101/24/2004 03:48
Toluene-d8 86.5 78-115 % 1.00 1 01/24/2004 03:48
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:61
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 3of 7
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S EVERN S' I "l Submission #: 2004-01-0417
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 50308
Sample ID: MW-3
Sampied: 01/13/2004 12:10
Matrix: Water

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 1 01/24/2004 0407
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/i. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 0407
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L, 1.00 ] 01/24/2004 04:07
Ethanol ND 50 ugil. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.6 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:07
Toluene-da 88.1 78-115 % 1.0Q | 01/24/2004 04:07
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7
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|SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-01-0417
| TRENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample ID: MW-4
Sampled: 01/13/2004 13:25
Matrix: Water

Compound Cange. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 01/24/2004 04:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
tert-Amyl methyi ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
EDB ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.5 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Toluene-d8 88.86 78-115 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 04:26
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
A part of Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page50f7
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SEVER N STI : Submission #: 2004-01-0417
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project; 040113-JP2 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464710

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

Prep(s): 5030B
Method Blank

MB: 2004/01/23-1B.68-028

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 01/23/2004 21:28

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/. 01/23/2004 21:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

1,2-DCA ND 05 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

EDB ND 0.5 ugfL 01/23/2004 21:28

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 01/23/2004 21:28

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 01/23/2004 21:28

Ethanol ND 50 ug/L 01/23/2004 21:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 76-130 % 01/23/2004 21:28

Toluene-d8 95.8 78-115 % 01/23/2004 21:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51
STL 8S8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7
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SEVERN STI
'IRENT

Submission #: 2004-01-0417

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040113-JP2
97464710

Received: 01/15/2004 16:58

Site: 4530 Las Positas Rd., Livermore

" Batch QC Repoit-

Prep(s). 5030B

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2004/01/23-1B.68-050
LCsD 2004/01/23-1B.68-009

- Extracted: 01/23/200

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD
LCS LCSD Lcs  |tesb | 9% | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.8 235 25 952 |940 |1.3]65-165} 20
Benzene 24.3 23.0 25 7.2 920 |55]69-128] 20
Toluene 24.5 23.1 25 98.0 [|924 |59]|70130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 425 426 500 85.0 |85.2 76-130
Toluene-d8 466 448 500 932 ]89.2 78-115
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/28/2004 15:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page l of )
Client Sl Date ’//3/04
L |
Site Address 4530  Lug Pse :L«s EA_, Livermupre
Job Number p4ohig SP3 Technician M Byreln
{
Gther Action Well Not
“;?;I g:frl::::lig' Wat::u?:lled Ca‘iv"e":f:“s Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repair Order
pa Replaced Replaced (explain {axplain Submitted
We" ]D Aclion Requirad Wallbox Cleaned below) below)
pMmw-l X
1
Mw=d X
Mmw=-3 X
Mw - ol
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, MG SAN JOSE SACRAKMENHTO 1LOS AMGELES SAH DIEGO www.blanelgeh,com



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# ___ 04 013 -JP Date /i3 /s y Cliewt __ 9746 470
v
Site Y536 Las Fo -51'445 RA Liveiroe
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Imniscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Tmmiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOB
Wall ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) ) Liquid (ft.) (mD) {t.) hottom (it.) or TOC
pw=t R 1315 | 225 | Tec
T
mw=2 | % (43 | 2330
-3 | 2 [2F | P& a0
pMw -4 o PRUR | Aa.61 4

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 (408) 573-0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:

o4 I3 ~ IPL

Site: 77464 FHO

Sampler: A, ek
7

Date: //(3_ /pl.[

Well LD.:

MY~

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 22.25

Depth to Water (DTW): /375

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4.4

Purge Methad:

Disposable Bailer

Pasitive Air Displacement

Flectric Submersible

Other

Whaterra

Peristallic
Extraetion Pump

Sampling Method:

Disposable Bailar
Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

__“__l l {Cals.) X

)

S I

1
Gals. ¥
3

Specilfied Volumes

Calculated Volume

Other;
0.04 4
0.16 G
0.37 her

147

1 Case Volume

Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Tomp(F)| pH | (mSorf (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
rays | @33 2.0 [d58 > 200 1.5 clowds .
A5 GY-s| &-a4] /25y S Aoo 2.0 .
/XSS 65-% | 0.9 /A5 72vo 4.5 0
Did well dewater?  Yes (_@ Gallous actually evacuated: Y.5

Sampling Date: /13 /oy

Sampling Time: /Zo o

Depth to Water: 3.

SamplelLD.: M -}

Laboratory: (STL) Other

Analyzed for: GOH-G )@IEX OMIBE _TPH-D

Other: ﬁxy'SrM¢Ma{, ).z -oLh DB

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Flure Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Othar

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: eI, Post-purge: "
O.RP.(ifreq’d):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mvy

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1580 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:_evDIt3 = P2

Site: 77464 30

Sampler: M. Hywvh
7

Date: //fg’/p Yy

Well LD Mw -A

Well Dinmeter @) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD). Z3.4©

Depth to Water (DTW): 1.9F

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: RALES
Purge Method: ¢ BalleD> Whalerra Sampling Method: £

Peristaltic Disposable Bailer '

Disposable Bailer
Posilive Air Displacement

Extroction Pump

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wnﬂ;llinmumr__%dﬁmﬂi;_%&ﬂ.ﬂinmmmﬁsnﬁm
" . " 0.6
LY cusx 3 - 5.1 Gls. z 0.16 e 1
1 Case Volumg Specilied Volumes __ Caloulated Volune 3 037 Othes radivs® * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS 01'@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/22& G:' ' ;'L’ /t20/ 7,,2.&@ /"5 C&(w&/] ,Amph
7
/RRE @54 +.) 1147 7 rov z.45 o
/23] @ls.0 1.0 |72 700 5.5 T,
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallous actually evacualed: S-S

Sampling Date: 113 /o4

Sampling Time: /235

Depth to Water: ol D7,

SampleLD.:  my =

Laboratory: (SIL) Otler

Analyzed for: GPl-G J@TEX OMTBE  TPH-D

Other: 2Ky's ,M-&‘f’lﬂltmw-"{..-' l.z~oea EDB

Thae

EB LD. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPI-D Other:
D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge. e Post~purge: e
O.RP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS#: oqpit3 — P Site: 77464 FO
Sampler: M. Mok Date: 7/ /(3 /oYy
: ’
Well LD mw -3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  22.30 Depth to Water (DTW): (.27
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet).
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (il req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 13.46
Prrge Melhnd Watera Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Txivaction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Others
Well JHameter  Mullipliee ... Well Dimoater... Multiplier.
" 0.04 4" 0.65
U @uex S - 510  Gas | ¥ 615 o 147
1 Case Valume Specilied Volumes__ Caloulated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Twrbidity
Time Temp F) | pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
- . >
(203 | 380 |62 Jos2 220 o Uy o(auz&,;/ , bvolon
[do5S 655 | o (134 7R 00 4 “
rexs 614 |+ 159 7 aeo 55 "
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 5 S
Sampling Date: / Ji3 /ey Sampling Time: /&10 Depth to Water: /3 .25
SampleLD.. M) - Laboratory: (STL) Other,
Analyzed for: SPLGIEIEXOMTBE TPHD Other: Xy methansl, 1.2~ EOB
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 5, Post-purge: B
OR.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA a5142 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEETY

BTS# eypil3 — P2

Site: Z72464 O

Date: //fs.éal{

Sampler: . Hyroh
7

Well LD Mw-Y Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 220! Depth to Water (DTW): 13 4%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): V& HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWE: J5. 3¢
Purge Metivod: 4= Walerra Sampling Method:
Disposable Batler Teristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Fump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
Well Dinmeter _Mualiipier _ Well D T
" 0.04 4 0.63
| : L‘ (Gels.) X 3 = L/ X Gals. 1: 0.1 ¢ 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume 3 .37 Other raduy * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH {(mS or(fﬁ) {N'TUs) Gals. Removed Observations
13072 | ¢yl #3| /266 | 72eo /5 broon,elpuoly
/320 G4 @9 /RT3 > 2v0 3 Y
/323 ¢S | &9 7335 TR0V .S W
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 4.5

Sampling Date: 1/i3 /oy

Sampling Time: /ZAS

Depth to Water: /4. &/

Sample LD.. pqw -4

Lahoratory: (STL) Other

Analyzed for: PH-G J@TEX IMTBE * TPH-D

Other: 8¥y'S | wathansl, 1.2 -0t EO3

EB ID. (if applicable): @

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge: k) Post-purge: e
Q.RD. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7553



